(Amended – Ordinance 1637 – 4/5/15) 

(22) DEPARTMENT STORE: a department store is defined as one (1) retail store providing 

shopping goods, general merchandise, apparel and home furnishings in full depth and 
variety or one (1) retail store containing a minimum floor area of forty-five thousand 
(45,000) usable square feet (4,185 square meters). (Amended - Ordinance 1331 - 
2/10/92) 

(23) DETENTION BASIN: any constructed basin that temporarily stores water before 

discharging into an approved location. (Amended – Ordinance 1678 – 7/6/17) 

(24) DEVELOPMENT AREA:

[...]

is a building or portion thereof, designed for occupancy by one (1) 

family for residential purposes and having cooking facilities. 

(34) DWELLING UNIT, EFFICIENCY TYPE: a dwelling unit consisting of not more than 

one (1) room in addition to kitchen and sanitary facilities and containing not less than 
four hundred and twenty-five (425) square feet (39.525 square meters) of usable floor 
area. 

5.5  Definitions (E-F)  (Amended - Ordinance 1347 - 6/8/92) 

(1) EMERGENCY SHELTER FOR THE HOMELESS: A facility which provides 
congregate style temporary lodging with or without meals and supportive services on the

[...]

is a parcel of land on which a principal building and its accessories may be 

placed, together with the required open spaces. 

(7) LOT, CORNER: a corner lot is a lot of which at least two (2) adjacent sides abut a 
street, provided that such two (2) sides intersect at an angle of not more than one 
hundred and thirty-five (135Ε) degrees. A lot abutting upon a curved street or streets 
shall be considered a corner lot if the tangents to the curve at its points of beginning 
within the lot or at the points of intersection are not more than one hundred and 
thirty-five (135Ε) degrees.  In the case of a corner lot with a curved street line, the 
corner shall be considered to be that point of the street and lot line nearest to the point 
of intersection of the tangents herein described. 

(8) LOT, INTERIOR:  an interior lot is a lot other than a corner lot.